STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN DONALD J. POLMANN GARY F. CLARK ANDREW GILES FAY



DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

Public Service Commission

March 1, 2019

Mr. Timothy J. Bruehl 5400 Pine Island Road Suite D Bokeela, FL 33922 tim@wblegallaw.com VIA EMAIL & US MAIL

Re: Docket No. 20180232-SU – Request for cancellation of Certificate No. 453-S by Pine Island Cove Homeowner's Association, Inc.

Dear Mr. Bruehl:

Based on staff's review of documents provided by Pine Island Cove Homeowner's Association, Inc. (Pine Island Cove), it appears Pine Island Cove is exempt from the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes. In order to bring this docket to the April 2, 2019, Agenda Conference, staff will need to file the recommendation by March 21, 2019. In the recommendation, staff will need to address: (1) noticing to customers, (2) filing of the 2018 Annual Report, (3) payment of the 2018 regulatory assessment fees (RAFs), and (4) payment of the 2019 RAFs for the period from January 1, 2019, to the date of the April Agenda Conference.

If Pine Island Cove is unable to complete these items on or before **March 18, 2019**, or would like to defer the docket to a later Agenda Conference, please contact me by phone at (850) 413-6127 or by email at jdoehlin@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Jefferson Doehling Engineering Specialist Florida Public Service Commission

Division of Engineering

JD/jp

cc: Office of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 20180232-SU)